
Administrative Use Only 
Amendment Date: ___________ 

 

Amendment – Over $25K  Rev. 2020 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

HUBBEL, ROTH AND CLARK, INC. 
AND THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR 

FOR AS-NEEDED TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING SERVICES 
 

 
This Amendment Number 1 (“Amendment”) is to the agreement between the City of Ann Arbor, 
(“City”) and Hubbel, Roth and Clark, Inc. (“Contractor”) for as-needed transportation engineering 
services, which is dated June 15, 2020 (“Agreement”), where the current extension period is set 
to terminate on June 30, 2022.  City and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 

1) Article II, Duration, is amended to read as follows: 
 

This Agreement shall begin after the Effective Date, and shall continue until 
December 31, 2022, unless this Agreement is terminated as provided for in Article 
XI.  An extension of the Agreement will be at the same terms and conditions in the 
original Agreement.  

 
All terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, unless specifically amended above, shall 
apply to this Amendment and are made a part of this Amendment as though expressly rewritten, 
incorporated, and included herein. 
 
City and Contractor agree that for this Amendment and any documents related to the Agreement: 
1) signatures may be delivered electronically in lieu of an original signature; 2) to treat electronic 
signatures as original signatures that bind them; and 3) signatures may be executed and delivered 
by facsimile and upon such delivery, the facsimile signature will be deemed to have the same 
effect as if the original signature had been delivered to the other party. 
 
This Amendment to the Agreement shall be binding on the Parties’ heirs, successors, and 
assigns. 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
  



Amendment – Over $25K  Rev. 2020 
 

 
 
For Contractor 

 
For City of Ann Arbor 

 
 
 
By____________________________ 
    Charles E. Hart, Vice President 
 
 

 
 
 
By ________________________________ 
     Christopher Taylor, Mayor 
 
 
 
By ________________________________ 
      Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk 
 
Date: ______________________________ 
 
 
 

         
          Approved as to substance 
 

     
         ________________________________ 
         Milton Dohoney, Jr., City Administrator 

 
          
         ________________________________ 

Brian Steglitz, Interim Public Services Area 
Administrator 

 
         Approved as to form and content 

 
          
         _______________________________ 
         Atleen Kaur, City Attorney 

 


